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ם1 אוּלָ֗ וְֽ
and–however
H0199

ע־ שְׁמַֽ
hear
H8085

נָא֣
please
H4994

אִיּ֣וֹב
Job
H0347

י מִלָּ֑
my–words
H4405

כָל־ וְֽ
and–all
H3605

י דְּבָרַ֥
my–words
H1697

ינָה׃ הַאֲזִֽ
give–ear
H0238

Howbeit, Job, I pray thee, hear my speech, And hearken to all my words.

הִנֵּה־2
behold
H2009

נָא֭
please
H4994

פָּתַ֣חְתִּי
I–have–opened

י פִ֑
my–mouth
H6310

ה דִּבְּרָ֖
has–spoken
H1696

לְשׁוֹנִי֣
my–tongue
H3956

י׃ בְחִכִּֽ
in–my–palate
H2441

Behold now, I have opened my mouth; My tongue hath spoken in my mouth.

שֶׁר־3 יֹֽ
uprightness–of
H3476

י לִבִּ֥
my–heart

אֲמָרָ֑י
my–words
H0561

עַת וְדַ֥
and–knowledge
H1847

י פָתַ֗ שְׂ֝
my–lips
H8193

בָּר֥וּר
purely
H1305

לוּ׃ מִלֵּֽ
they–speak

My wordsshall utterthe uprightness of my heart; And that which my lips know they shall speak sincerely.

רֽוּחַ־4
the–Spirit–of
H7307

אֵ֥ל
El
H0410

תְנִי עָשָׂ֑
has–made–me

וְנִשְׁמַ֖ת
and–the–breath–of
H5397

י שַׁדַּ֣
Shaddai
H7706

נִי׃ תְּחַיֵּֽ
gives–me–life
H2421

The Spirit of God hath made me, And the breath of the Almighty giveth me life.

אִם־5
if

תּוּכַ֥ל
you–are–able
H3201

הֲשִׁיבֵנִ֑י
answer–me
H7725

עֶרְכָ֥ה
set–in–order

י פָנַ֗ לְ֝
before–me
H6440

בָה׃ הִתְיַצָּֽ
take–your–stand
H3320

If thou canst, answer thou me; Setthy wordsin order before me, stand forth.

הֵן־6
behold
H2005

אֲנִי֣
I
H0589

כְפִ֣יךָ
like–your–mouth
H6310

לָאֵל֑
to–El
H0410

מֶר חֹ֗ מֵ֝
from–clay

צְתִּי קֹרַ֥
I–was–formed
H7169

גַם־
also
H1571

נִי׃ אָֽ
I
H0589

Behold, I am toward God even as thou art: I also am formed out of the clay.

הִנֵּ֣ה7
behold
H2009

אֵ֭מָתִי
my–terror
H0367

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

תְבַעֲתֶ֑ךָּ
will–frighten–you
H1204

י וְאַ֝כְפִּ֗
and–my–pressure
H0405

עָלֶ֥יךָ
upon–you

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ד׃ יִכְבָּֽ
will–be–heavy
H3513

Behold, my terror shall not make thee afraid, Neither shall my pressure be heavy upon thee.

אַך8ְ֭
surely
H0389

אָמַרְ֣תָּ
you–have–said
H0559

בְאָזְנָי֑
in–my–ears
H0241

וְק֖וֹל
and–the–sound–of

ין מִלִּ֣
words
H4405

ע׃ אֶשְׁמָֽ
I–hear
H8085

Surely thou hast spoken in my hearing, And I have heard the voice ofthywords, saying,

זַך9ְ֥
pure
H2134

י אֲנִ֗
I
H0589

י לִ֫ בְּֽ
without
H1097

שַׁע פָ֥
transgression
H6588

ף חַ֥
clean
H2643

י אָנֹכִ֑
I
H0595

א ֹ֖ וְל
and–not
H3808

ן עָוֹ֣
iniquity
H5771

י׃ לִֽ
to–me

I am clean, without transgression; I am innocent, neither is there iniquity in me:
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הֵן10֣
behold
H2005

תְּ֭נוּאוֹת
occasions
H8569

עָלַי֣
against–me

יִמְצָא֑
He–finds
H4672

נִי יַחְשְׁבֵ֖
He–counts–me
H2803

לְאוֹיֵב֣
as–an–enemy
H0341

לֽוֹ׃
to–Him

Behold, he findeth occasions against me, He counteth me for his enemy;

ם11 יָשֵׂ֣
He–puts

ד בַּסַּ֣
in–the–stocks
H5465

רַגְלָי֑
my–feet
H7272

ר יִשְׁ֝מֹ֗
He–watches
H8104

כָּל־
all
H3605

י׃ אָרְחֹתָֽ
my–paths
H0734

He putteth my feet in the stocks, He marketh all my paths.

הֶן־12
behold
H2005

ֹ֣את ז
this
H2063

לאֹ־
not
H3808

קְתָּ צָדַ֣
you–are–right
H6663

אֶעֱנֶךָּ֑
I–answer–you

י־ כִּֽ
for

ה יִרְבֶּ֥
is–greater

ל֗וֹהַ אֱ֝
Eloah
H0433

מֵאֱנֽוֹשׁ׃
than–man
H0582

Behold, I will answer thee, in this thou art not just; For God is greater than man.

מַ֭דּוּע13ַ
why
H4069

אֵלָי֣ו
against–Him
H0413

רִיב֑וֹתָ
do–you–contend
H7378

י כִּ֥
that

כָל־
all
H3605

יו בָרָ֗ דְּ֝
His–words
H1697

א־ ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יַעֲנֶֽה׃
He–answers

Why dost thou strive against him, For that he giveth not account of any of his matters?

י־14 כִּֽ
for

בְאַחַ֥ת
in–one–way
H0259

יְדַבֶּר־
speaks
H1696

אֵל֑
El
H0410

יִם וּבִ֝שְׁתַּ֗
and–in–two
H8147

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

נָּה׃ יְשׁוּרֶֽ
one–perceives–it
H7789

For God speaketh once, Yea twice, though man regardeth it not.

׀בַּחֲל֤וֹם 15
in–a–dream
H2472

חֶזְי֬וֹן
a–vision–of
H2384

יְלָה לַ֗
the–night
H3915

ל בִּנְפֹ֣
in–the–falling–of
H5307

רְדֵּמָה תַּ֭
deep–sleep
H8639

עַל־
upon

ים אֲנָשִׁ֑
men
H0376

תְנוּמ֗וֹת בִּ֝
in–slumberings
H8572

עֲלֵי֣
upon

ב׃ מִשְׁכָּֽ
the–bed
H4904

In a dream, in a vision of the night, When deep sleep falleth upon men, In slumberings upon the bed;

אָז16֣
then

יִגְ֭לֶה
He–opens
H1540

זֶן אֹ֣
the–ear–of
H0241

ים אֲנָשִׁ֑
men
H0376

סָרָ֣ם וּבְמֹ֖
and–with–their–instruction
H4561

ם׃ יַחְתֹּֽ
He–seals
H2856

Then he openeth the ears of men, And sealeth their instruction,

לְהָ֭סִיר17
to–turn–aside
H5493

אָדָ֣ם
a–man
H0120

ה מַעֲשֶׂ֑
from–his–deed
H4639

וְגֵוָה֖
and–pride
H1466

מִגֶּ֣בֶר
from–a–man
H1397

ה׃ יְכַסֶּֽ
He–covers
H3680

That he may withdraw man from his purpose, And hide pride from man;

ך18ְ יַחְשֹׂ֣
He–keeps–back
H2820

נַפְ֭שׁוֹ
his–soul
H5315

מִנִּי־
from–the

חַת שָׁ֑
pit
H7845

וְחַ֝יָּת֗וֹ
and–his–life

ר מֵעֲבֹ֥
from–passing–over

ׁלַח׃ בַּשָּֽ
by–the–sword
H7973

He keepeth back his soul from the pit, And his life from perishing by the sword.
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וְהוּכַח19֣
and–he–is–reproved
H3198

בְּ֭מַכְאוֹב
with–pain
H4341

עַל־
upon

מִשְׁכָּב֑וֹ
his–bed
H4904

]וריב[
[and–strife]
H7379

)וְר֖וֹב(
(and–multitude)
H7230

עֲצָמָי֣ו
his–bones
H6106

ן׃ אֵתָֽ
constant
H0386

He is chastened also with pain upon his bed, And with continual strife in his bones;

הֲמַתּ֣ו20ּ וְזִֽ
and–loathes–him
H2092

חַיָּת֣וֹ
his–life

לָחֶ֑ם
bread
H3899

וְנַ֝פְשׁ֗וֹ
and–his–soul
H5315

מַאֲכַ֥ל
food–of
H3978

תַּאֲוָֽה׃
desire
H8378

So that his life abhorreth bread, And his soul dainty food.

יִכֶ֣ל21
wastes–away
H3615

בְּשָׂר֣וֹ
his–flesh
H1320

אִי מֵרֹ֑
from–sight
H7210

]ושפי[
[and–are–laid–bare]
H8205

)וְשֻׁפּ֥וּ(
(and–are–laid–bare)
H8192

יו צְמוֹתָ֗ עַ֝
his–bones
H6106

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

רֻאּֽוּ׃
they–were–seen
H7200

His flesh is consumed away, that it cannot be seen; And his bones that were not seen stick out.

וַתִּקְרַ֣ב22
and–draws–near
H7126

חַת לַשַּׁ֣
to–the–pit
H7845

נַפְשׁ֑וֹ
his–soul
H5315

וְחַ֝יָּת֗וֹ
and–his–life

ים׃ מְמִתִֽ לַֽ
to–the–killers
H4191

Yea, his soul draweth near unto the pit, And his life to the destroyers.

אִם־23
if

יֵשׁ֤
there–is
H3426

יו  ׀עָלָ֨
over–him

ךְ מַלְאָ֗
an–angel
H4397

יץ מֵלִ֗
an–interpreter
H3887

אֶחָ֥ד
one
H0259

מִנִּי־
out–of

אָלֶ֑ף
a–thousand
H0505

לְהַגִּ֖יד
to–declare
H5046

לְאָדָ֣ם
to–a–man
H0120

יָשְׁרֽוֹ׃
his–uprightness
H3476

If there be with him an angel, An interpreter, one among a thousand, To show unto man what is right for him;

נּו24ּ וַיְחֻנֶּ֗
and–He–is–gracious–to–him

אמֶר וַיֹּ֗
and–says
H0559

פְּ֭דָעֵהוּ
redeem–him
H6308

דֶת מֵרֶ֥
from–going–down–to
H3381

חַת שָׁ֗
the–pit
H7845

אתִי מָצָ֥
I–have–found
H4672

פֶר׃ כֹֽ
a–ransom

ThenGodis gracious unto him, and saith, Deliver him from going down to the pit, I have found a ransom.

טֲפַש25ׁ֣ רֻֽ
is–fresher
H7375

בְּשָׂר֣וֹ
his–flesh
H1320

מִנֹּ֑עַר
than–a–child's
H5290

יָשׁ֝֗וּב
he–returns
H7725

י לִימֵ֥
to–the–days–of
H3117

יו׃ עֲלוּמָֽ
his–youth
H5934

His flesh shall be fresher than a child’s; He returneth to the days of his youth.
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ר26 יֶעְתַּ֤
he–prays
H6279

אֶל־
to
H0413

׀אֱל֨וֹהַּ 
Eloah
H0433

הוּ וַיִּרְצֵ֗
and–He–accepts–him
H7521

וַיַּ֣רְא
and–he–sees
H7200

פָּ֭נָיו
His–face
H6440

בִּתְרוּעָה֑
with–a–shout–of–joy
H8643

וַיָּ֥שֶׁב
and–He–restores
H7725

אֱנ֗וֹשׁ לֶ֝
to–man
H0582

צִדְקָתֽוֹ׃
his–righteousness
H6666

He prayeth unto God, and he is favorable unto him, So that he seeth his face with joy: And he restoreth unto man 
his righteousness.

ר 27 ׀יָשֹׁ֤
he–sings
H7789

עַל־
before

ים אֲנָשִׁ֗
men
H0376

אמֶר וַיֹּ֗
and–says
H0559

חָ֭טָאתִי
I–have–sinned
H2398

ר וְיָשָׁ֥
and–the–upright
H3477

יתִי הֶעֱוֵ֗
I–have–perverted

וְלאֹ־
and–not
H3808

וָה שָׁ֥
it–was–equal

י׃ לִֽ
to–me

He singeth before men, and saith, I have sinned, and perverted that which was right, And it profited me not:

פָּדָ֣ה28
He–has–redeemed
H6299

]נפשי[
[my–soul]
H5315

)נַפְ֭שׁוֹ(
(his–soul)
H5315

ר מֵעֲבֹ֣
from–passing–into

חַת בַּשָּׁ֑
the–pit
H7845

]וחיתי[
[and–my–life]

)וְחַ֝יָּתוֹ(
(and–his–life)

בָּא֥וֹר
in–the–light
H0216

ה׃ תִּרְאֶֽ
will–see
H7200

He hath redeemed my soul from going into the pit, And my life shall behold the light.

הֶן־29
behold
H2005

כָּל־
all
H3605

אֵ֭לֶּה
these
H0428

יִפְעַל־
works
H6466

אֵל֑
El
H0410

יִם פַּעֲמַ֖
twice
H6471

שָׁל֣וֹשׁ
three–times
H7969

עִם־
with

בֶר׃ גָּֽ
a–man
H1397

Lo, all these things doth God work, Twice, yea thrice, with a man,

יב30 לְהָשִׁ֣
to–bring–back
H7725

נַפְ֭שׁוֹ
his–soul
H5315

מִנִּי־
from–the

חַת שָׁ֑
pit
H7845

א֗וֹר לֵ֝
to–be–lighted
H0215

בְּא֣וֹר
with–the–light–of
H0216

חַיִּים׃ הַֽ
the–living

To bring back his soul from the pit, That he may be enlightened with the light of the living.

ב31 הַקְשֵׁ֖
pay–attention
H7181

אִיּ֥וֹב
Job
H0347

ע־ ׁמַֽ שְֽ
listen
H8085

לִ֑י
to–me

שׁ חֲרֵ֗ הַ֝
be–silent

י וְאָנֹכִ֥
and–I
H0595

ר׃ אֲדַבֵּֽ
will–speak
H1696

Mark well, O Job, hearken unto me: Hold thy peace, and I will speak.

אִם־32
if

יֵשׁ־
there–are
H3426

ין מִלִּ֥
words
H4405

הֲשִׁיבֵנִ֑י
answer–me
H7725

ר בֵּ֗ דַּ֝
speak
H1696

י־ כִּֽ
for

צְתִּי חָפַ֥
I–desire

ךָּ׃ צַדְּקֶֽ
to–justify–you
H6663

If thou hast anything to say, answer me: Speak, for I desire to justify thee.

אִם־33
if

אַיִ֭ן
not
H0369

ה אַתָּ֥
you

ע־ ׁמַֽ שְֽ
listen
H8085

לִ֑י
to–me

שׁ חֲרֵ֗ הַ֝
be–silent

וַאֲאַלֶּפְךָ֥
and–I–will–teach–you
H0502

ה׃ חָכְמָֽ
wisdom
H2451

ס
[S]

If not, hearken thou unto me: Hold thy peace, and I will teach thee wisdom.
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